(c)   Interest risk (continued)

	 Stress Testing

	 The Bank performs stress testing to analyse the resilience of its portfolios to extreme volatility
changes caused by potential market events. Portfolios are simulated with extreme events which
likely lead to high volatility in the market. The portfolios are shocked with past market events that
exerted significant volatility in the market to estimate the potential decrease in income generated
by the portfolio if the similar events are to re-occur. Likewise, the Bank applies interest rate shocks
to the portfolio that stem from potential interest rate cut/hike by central banks in its investment
universe. As bond prices have inverse relation with interest rate, portfolio values will increase when
interest rate fall and decrease when interest rate rises. In that regard, interest rate increase of 10bps
through to 50bps constitute the potential worst-case scenarios whereas curve a decrease of 50bps
is considered as the best positive scenario. The results of stress testing are provided in Table below.

	 Amounts in USD equivalent

Extreme Market Events
2025

CNY-Portfolio AUD-
Portfolio

GBP-
Portfolio

EUR-
Portfolio

USD-Portfolio

Severe Economic
Slowdown 6,922,225.28 2,764,922.60 (6,545,988) (1,387,685) 4,187,107.62

Oil prices upside risk
(Brent crude Oil trades
above 120 USD/Barrel)

2,885,895.61 1,450,970.97 732,848 (1,058,982) (24,590,197)

Equity Market Shock
(DJIA plummets by 22.6
percent)

8,166,955.39 3,352,677.35 (8,945,926) (2,171,399) 2,040,660

Interest rate scenarios

50 rate hikes (467,606.02) (516,578.69) (2,040,069.58) (1,458,317.00) (3,379,790,382.00)

25 rate hikes (233,803.01) (258,289.34) (1,020,034.79) (729,159.00) (1,689,895,191.00)

10 rate hikes (116,901.51) (129,144.67) (510,017.40) (291,663.00) (675,958,087.00)

10 rate cuts 116,901.51 129,144.67 510,017.40 291,663.00 675,958,087.00

25 rate cuts 233,803.01 258,289.34 1,020,034.79 729,159.00 1,689,895,191.00

50 rate cuts 467,606.02 516,578.69 2,040,069.58 1,458,317.00 3,379,790,382.00

	 The stress testing results presented in the table above indicate that the USD, GBP, and EUR portfolios

exhibit moderate vulnerability to high market volatility and extreme shocks, particularly during periods
of severe economic slowdown and oil market disruptions, likely due to potential inflationary pressure.
In contrast, the other portfolios demonstrate strong resilience under similar conditions. Additionally,
the interest rate scenarios suggest that all portfolios are likely to deteriorate in response to potential
rate hikes, despite showing favourable outcomes under a curve steepening scenario.